

No. 18-9648

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JAMELLE EDWARD ARMSTRONG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

CAPITAL CASE

---

**PETITIONER REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GLEN NIEMY  
245 Lafayette St, Unit 1 D  
Salem MA 01970  
Telephone: (207) 699-9713  
[gniemy@yahoo.com](mailto:gniemy@yahoo.com)  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD for*  
*Petitioner*  
Jamelle Edward Armstrong

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITIONER REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS .....	2
PETITIONER'S POINT-BY-POINT REBUTTAL TO RESPONDENT'S CONTENTIONS .....	3
A.    Rebuttal to General Contention. ....	3
B.    Rebuttal to Specific Contention — The California Supreme Court Did Not Take Into Account the Fact that All Four Black Male Panelists Were Challenged. ....	5
C.    Rebuttal to Specific Contention — Comparative Juror Analysis Favors Petitioner, Not Respondent. ....	7
D.    Rebuttal of Specific Contention — The California Supreme Court Failed To Take Into Account that the Trial Court Originally Granted the <i>Batson</i> Motion as to Reginald Payne. ....	7
E.    Rebuttal to Specific Contention — The California Supreme Court Did Not Take Into Account the Prosecutor's Misconduct During the Non-Jury Selection Portion of the Trial. ....	8
F.    Rebuttal to Specific Factors — Summary. ....	11
1. <i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> . ....	12

2. <i>Batson</i> Affirmances In Capital Cases In The California Supreme Court In The Last 20 Years. ....	13
G.     Summary.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2, 3
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019).....	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	3, 6
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	3
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	8

### United States Constitution

Thirteenth Amendment.....	12
---------------------------	----

### Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 15.6.....	1
----------------	---

No. 18-9648
